



Press Release

6 March, 2015 – With reference to the share purchase agreement signed on 24 February 2015 between Finmeccanica and Hitachi, pursuant to which the latter undertook to acquire all Finmeccanica's shares in Ansaldo STS S.p.A. (the "Agreement"), Finmeccanica and Hitachi inform that, following the approval by the Board of Directors of Ansaldo STS held today of a proposed dividend distribution, pursuant to the interim period provisions of the Agreement, Finmeccanica asked Hitachi's consent in order to vote in favour of the relevant proposal at the upcoming Ansaldo STS shareholders' meeting, and Hitachi has expressed its consent. Consistent with the press release announcing the transaction on 24 February 2015, the possible approval of a dividend distribution by Ansaldo STS shareholders' meeting triggers a price adjustment mechanism, so that the price per share to be paid by Hitachi to Finmeccanica at the closing date is adjusted downwards by the amount of the dividend per share distributed. In the case at stake, if Ansaldo STS shareholders' meeting will approve the Board's proposal of a dividend distribution equal to €0.15 per share, the price per ex-dividend share payable by Hitachi at the closing of the transaction, once all conditions precedent provided under the Agreement are satisfied, would be €9.50, provided that no further distributions are approved before closing. Furthermore, the above mentioned dividend distribution will be also taken into account for the purposes of the determination of the price of the mandatory tender offer that Hitachi will launch following the closing of the transaction.

Finmeccanica's Contacts

Press Office

Federico Fabretti ufficiostampa@finmeccanica.com Mob +393357534768/ tel. +390632473060

Hitachi Group's Contacts

Press Office

Daniela Karthaus daniela.karthaus@hitachirail-eu.com Mob +44 (0)7920 205 631 tel +44 (0)20 7970 2720

Comin & Partners
Riccardo Acquaviva
Press Office
riccardo.acquaviva@cominandpartners.com
Mob +39 348 0811485 tel +39 06 89169407

Investor Relations & SRI

Raffaella Luglini ir@finmeccanica.com raffaella.luglini@finmeccanica.com tel. +390632473066

Investor Relations

Yuki Maeda yuki.maeda@hitachi-eu.com Mob +44 (0)7826 890 719 tel +44 1628 585 714